Policy and Billing

The New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) is committed to ensuring that all providers who accept NYS Medicaid and offer the needed services are reimbursed fairly. MMC Plans are advised to review Utilization Management criteria to ensure that services are provided appropriately and in accordance with established policies.

When administering the IPV vaccine, providers should not seek reimbursement for the IPV vaccine if they have obtained it at no cost. Instead, providers will be reimbursed their acquisition cost for the IPV vaccine administered appended with the appropriate CPT code.

For information on compensation for procedures that are not covered by NYS Medicaid, providers should refer to the relevant sections of the reimbursement policy outlined in the document.

It is important for providers to maintain the correct correspondence address with eMedNY to receive certification renewal notices in a timely manner. For provider convenience, eMedNY will send two certification renewal notices, each with a pre-printed certification form. If a practitioner is no longer affiliated with the facility, all updates to the facility's affiliations must be made on the eMedNY website, and the practitioner's affiliation will be ended.

Questions regarding this policy should be directed to the Medicaid Pharmacy Policy unit by telephone at (518) 486-3209 or by email at MedicaidPharmacyPolicy@health.ny.gov. Questions regarding FFS coverage and policy should be directed to the Office of Health Insurance Programs (OHIP) Division of Program Development and Management (DPDM) by telephone at (518) 473-2160 or by email at FFSMedicaidPolicy@health.ny.gov. MMC Plan contact information can be found in the document.

New York State of Health

NY State of Health

Provider Directory